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DEFINITIONS

i

In this Circular and the accompanying appendices, the following words and abbreviations shall have 
the following meanings unless otherwise stated:

Act : Companies Act 2016

Board : Board of Directors of Glomac

Bursa Depository : Bursa Malaysia Depository Sdn. Bhd. [Registration No.: 
198701006854 (165570-W)]

Bursa Securities : Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad [Registration No.: 200301033577 
(635998-W)]

CIDB : Construction Industry Development Board

Circular : Circular to shareholders dated 30 May 2023 in relation to the 
Proposed Acquisition

Datuk Seri Fateh 
Iskandar

: Datuk Seri Fateh Iskandar bin Tan Sri Dato’ Mohamed Mansor 

Director(s) : The director(s) of Glomac or its subsidiary (as the case may be) and 
shall have the same meaning given in Section 2(1) of the Capital 
Markets and Services Act 2007 and includes any person who is or 
was within the preceding 6 months of the date on which the terms of 
the transaction were agreed upon, a director or a chief executive of
Glomac, or its subsidiary or holding company 

EBITDA : Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, and amortisation

EGM : Extraordinary general meeting

EPS : Earnings per share

EV : Enterprise value

FPE : Financial period ended/ending, as the case may be

FYE : Financial year ended/ending, as the case may be

Glomac or Company : Glomac Berhad [Registration No.: 198301015139 (110532-M)]

Glomac Group or Group : Glomac Berhad and its subsidiaries

Glomac Bina : Glomac Bina Sdn. Bhd. [Registration No.: 199001008912 (200482-U)]

Glomac Share(s) or 
Share(s)

: Ordinary share(s) in Glomac

Glomac Bina Share(s) : Ordinary share(s) in Glomac Bina

Government : Government of Malaysia

Interested Directors
and/or Interested Major 
Shareholders

: Collectively, Tan Sri Dato’ FD Mansor and Datuk Seri Fateh Iskandar 
who are deemed interested in the Proposed Acquisition as set out in 
Section 11, Part A of this Circular

Interested Parties : Persons connected with the Interested Directors and/or Interested 
Major Shareholders

i



DEFINITIONS (CONT’D)

ii

IAL : The independent advice letter dated 30 May 2023 from the 
Independent Adviser to the non-interested shareholders of Glomac in 
relation to the Proposed Acquisition, as set out in Part B of this 
Circular

LAT : Loss after tax

LBT : Loss before tax

Listing Requirements : Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities

LPD : 18 May 2023, being the latest practicable date prior to the printing of 
this Circular

LPS : Loss per share

MIDF Investment or 
Independent Adviser 

: MIDF Amanah Investment Bank Berhad [Registration No.: 
197501002077 (23878-X)]

NA : Net assets

N/A : Not applicable

PAT : Profit after tax

PBT : Profit before tax

P/E multiple : Price-to-earnings multiple

Proposed Acquisition : Proposed acquisition of the remaining 49% equity interest in Glomac 
Bina not owned by Glomac from Tan Sri Dato’ FD Mansor and Mohd 
Yasin Loh bin Abdullah for a total cash consideration of 
RM16,252,854

Purchase Consideration : Total cash consideration of RM16,252,854 in relation to the Proposed 
Acquisition

Record of Depositors : A record of securities holders established and maintained by Bursa 
Depository under the Rules of Bursa Depository

RM and sen : Ringgit Malaysia and sen, respectively

Rules of Bursa 
Depository

: The rules of Bursa Depository as issued pursuant to the Securities 
Industry (Central Depositories) Act 1991

Sale Shares : 1,372,000 Glomac Bina Shares, representing 49% equity interest in 
Glomac Bina

SSA : Share sale agreement dated 12 April 2023 between the Company 
and the Vendors for the Proposed Acquisition

Tan Sri Dato’ FD 
Mansor

: Tan Sri Dato’ Mohamed Mansor bin Fateh Din

Vendors : Collectively, Tan Sri Dato’ FD Mansor and Mohd Yasin Loh bin 
Abdullah

ii



DEFINITIONS (CONT’D)

iii

All references to “you” in this Circular are to the shareholders of the Company.

Words denoting the singular shall, where applicable, include the plural and vice versa and words 
denoting the masculine gender shall, where applicable, include the feminine and/or neuter genders and 
vice versa. Any references to persons shall include corporations, unless otherwise specified.

Any reference to a time of day in this Circular shall be a reference to Malaysian time, unless otherwise 
stated.

Any reference in this Circular to any enactment, codes, rules or regulations is a reference to that 
enactment, codes, rules or regulations as for the time being amended or re-enacted.

Any discrepancy in the figures included in this Circular between the amounts stated and the totals 
thereof are due to rounding.

This Circular includes forward-looking statements. All statements other than statements of historical 
facts in this Circular including, without limitation, those regarding the Company’s financial position, 
business strategies, plans and objectives of the Company for future operations, are forward-looking 
statements. Forward-looking statements may contain estimates and assumptions made by the Board 
after due enquiry, which are nevertheless subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other 
factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements to differ materially from the 
anticipated results, performance or achievements expressed or implied in such forward-looking 
statements. In light of these and other uncertainties, the inclusion of a forward-looking statement in this 
Circular should not be regarded as a representation or warranty that the Group’s plans and objectives 
will materialise, be fulfilled or be achieved.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

iv

PART A 

LETTER TO THE SHAREHOLDERS IN RELATION TO THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION: 

1. INTRODUCTION 1

2. DETAILS OF THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION 2

3. RATIONALE FOR THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION 7

4. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW AND OUTLOOK 7

5. RISK FACTORS 10

6. EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION 11

7. ESTIMATED TIMEFRAME FOR COMPLETION 12

8. APPROVALS REQUIRED AND CONDITIONALITY 13

9. CORPORATE EXERCISE/SCHEME ANNOUNCED BUT PENDING 

COMPLETION 13

10. HIGHEST PERCENTAGE RATIO APPLICABLE 13

11. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS, MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS, CHIEF EXECUTIVE       

AND/OR PERSONS CONNECTED WITH THEM 13

12. TRANSACTIONS WITH SAME RELATED PARTIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS 14

13. AUDIT COMMITTEE’S STATEMENT 14

14. DIRECTORS' STATEMENT AND RECOMMENDATION 15

15. INDEPENDENT ADVISER 15

16. EGM 15

17. FURTHER INFORMATION 16

PART B 

INDEPENDENT ADVICE LETTER FROM MIDF INVESTMENT TO THE NON-INTERESTED 
SHAREHOLDERS OF GLOMAC IN RELATION TO THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION                     17

APPENDIX 
I FURTHER INFORMATION 45

II INFORMATION ON GLOMAC BINA 47

III LATEST AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF GLOMAC BINA 53

NOTICE OF EGM Enclosed

PROXY FORM Enclosed

iv



PART A
LETTER TO THE SHAREHOLDERS IN RELATION TO THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION



1

GLOMAC BERHAD
[Registration No. 198301015139 (110532-M)]

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Registered Office:
Level 15, Menara Glomac

Glomac Damansara
Jalan Damansara

60000 Kuala Lumpur
Wilayah Persekutuan Kuala Lumpur

30 May 2023

Board of Directors 

Tan Sri Dato’ Mohamed Mansor bin Fateh Din (Group Executive Chairman)
Datuk Fong Loong Tuck (Group Executive Vice Chairman)
Datuk Seri Fateh Iskandar bin Tan Sri Dato’ Mohamed Mansor (Group Managing Director/Chief 
Executive Officer)
Dato’ Ikhwan Salim bin Dato’ Haji Sujak (Senior Independent Non-Executive Director)
Choo Shan (Independent Non-Executive Director)
Mohd Razlan bin Mohamed (Independent Non-Executive Director)

To: The shareholders of Glomac

Dear Sir/Madam,

PROPOSED ACQUISITION

1. INTRODUCTION

On 12 April 2023, the Board announced that Glomac had, on even date, entered into the SSA 
with the Vendors in relation to the Proposed Acquisition.

The Proposed Acquisition is deemed as a related party transaction pursuant to Paragraph 10.08 
of the Listing Requirements, in view of the interests of Interested Directors and Interested Major 
Shareholders as set out in Section 11, Part A of this Circular.

Accordingly, on 6 January 2023, MIDF Investment has been appointed as the Independent 
Adviser by the Board (save for the Interested Directors) to provide the non-interested Directors 
and non-interested shareholders with:

(i) an opinion as to whether the Proposed Acquisition is fair and reasonable so far as the 
non-interested Directors and non-interested shareholders are concerned and whether 
the Proposed Acquisition is to the detriment of the non-interested shareholders; and

(ii) a recommendation as to whether the non-interested shareholders should vote in favour 
of the Proposed Acquisition.

The details of the Proposed Acquisition are set out in Section 2, Part A of this Circular.
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(i) an opinion as to whether the Proposed Acquisition is fair and reasonable so far as the 
non-interested Directors and non-interested shareholders are concerned and whether 
the Proposed Acquisition is to the detriment of the non-interested shareholders; and

(ii) a recommendation as to whether the non-interested shareholders should vote in favour 
of the Proposed Acquisition.

The details of the Proposed Acquisition are set out in Section 2, Part A of this Circular.
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GLOMAC BERHAD
[Registration No. 198301015139 (110532-M)]

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Registered Office:
Level 15, Menara Glomac

Glomac Damansara
Jalan Damansara

60000 Kuala Lumpur
Wilayah Persekutuan Kuala Lumpur

30 May 2023

Board of Directors 

Tan Sri Dato’ Mohamed Mansor bin Fateh Din (Group Executive Chairman)
Datuk Fong Loong Tuck (Group Executive Vice Chairman)
Datuk Seri Fateh Iskandar bin Tan Sri Dato’ Mohamed Mansor (Group Managing Director/Chief 
Executive Officer)
Dato’ Ikhwan Salim bin Dato’ Haji Sujak (Senior Independent Non-Executive Director)
Choo Shan (Independent Non-Executive Director)
Mohd Razlan bin Mohamed (Independent Non-Executive Director)

To: The shareholders of Glomac

Dear Sir/Madam,

PROPOSED ACQUISITION

1. INTRODUCTION

On 12 April 2023, the Board announced that Glomac had, on even date, entered into the SSA 
with the Vendors in relation to the Proposed Acquisition.

The Proposed Acquisition is deemed as a related party transaction pursuant to Paragraph 10.08 
of the Listing Requirements, in view of the interests of Interested Directors and Interested Major 
Shareholders as set out in Section 11, Part A of this Circular.

Accordingly, on 6 January 2023, MIDF Investment has been appointed as the Independent 
Adviser by the Board (save for the Interested Directors) to provide the non-interested Directors 
and non-interested shareholders with:

(i) an opinion as to whether the Proposed Acquisition is fair and reasonable so far as the 
non-interested Directors and non-interested shareholders are concerned and whether 
the Proposed Acquisition is to the detriment of the non-interested shareholders; and

(ii) a recommendation as to whether the non-interested shareholders should vote in favour 
of the Proposed Acquisition.

The details of the Proposed Acquisition are set out in Section 2, Part A of this Circular.
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THE PURPOSE OF THIS CIRCULAR IS TO PROVIDE YOU WITH THE RELEVANT 
INFORMATION OF THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION, TO SET OUT THE VIEWS AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BOARD (SAVE FOR THE INTERESTED DIRECTORS) AND
TO SEEK YOUR APPROVAL FOR THE RESOLUTION PERTAINING TO THE PROPOSED 
ACQUISITION TO BE TABLED AT THE FORTHCOMING EGM OF THE COMPANY. THE 
NOTICE OF EGM TOGETHER WITH THE PROXY FORM ARE ENCLOSED IN THIS 
CIRCULAR.

YOU ARE ADVISED TO READ AND CONSIDER CAREFULLY THE CONTENTS OF THIS 
CIRCULAR AND IAL AS SET OUT IN PART A AND PART B OF THIS CIRCULAR, 
RESPECTIVELY, TOGETHER WITH THE APPENDICES CONTAINED HEREIN BEFORE 
VOTING ON THE RESOLUTION PERTAINING TO THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION TO BE 
TABLED AT THE COMPANY’S FORTHCOMING EGM.

2. DETAILS OF THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION

The Vendors, have agreed to sell and Glomac has agreed to purchase 1,372,000 Glomac Bina
Shares, representing 49% equity interest in Glomac Bina, free from all encumbrances, together 
with all rights, benefits, and other entitlements attaching to the Sale Shares, for a total purchase 
consideration of RM16,252,854, to be satisfied entirely in cash, on terms and conditions as set 
out in the SSA.

Upon completion of the Proposed Acquisition, Glomac Bina, a 51%-owned subsidiary of 
Glomac as at the LPD, will become a wholly-owned subsidiary of Glomac.

Salient terms of SSA are set out in Section 2.2, Part A of this Circular.

2.1 Information of Glomac Bina

Glomac Bina was incorporated in Malaysia on 7 July 1990 as a private limited company under 
the Companies Act 1965 under the name of Pembinaan Glomac Sdn. Bhd. and is deemed 
registered under the Act. It changed its name to Glomac Bina Sdn. Bhd. on 13 February 1996.

Glomac Bina has its registered address at Level 15, Menara Glomac, Glomac Damansara, 
Jalan Damansara, 60000 Kuala Lumpur, Wilayah Persekutuan Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia. 

Glomac Bina is a building contractor. As at the LPD, Glomac Bina is solely involved in the
construction works of the property development projects awarded by the Glomac Group. 

As at the LPD, the issued share capital of Glomac Bina is RM9,800,000 comprising 2,800,000 
Glomac Bina Shares.
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The details of Glomac Bina’s shareholders and Directors as at the LPD are as follows:

Nationality/
Country of 

Incorporation

Direct Indirect

Name
No. of Glomac 

Bina Shares %
No. of Glomac 

Bina Shares %
Directors and 
shareholders

Tan Sri Dato’ FD Mansor Malaysian 1,092,000 39.0 1,428,000(1) 51.0

Mohd Yasin Loh bin 
Abdullah

Malaysian 280,000 10.0 - -

Datuk Seri Fateh 
Iskandar 

Malaysian - - 2,520,000(2) 90.0

Shareholder
Glomac Malaysia 1,428,000 51.0 - -

Director 
Datuk Fong Loong Tuck Malaysian - - - -

Total 2,800,000 100.0

Notes:

(1) Deemed interested pursuant to Section 8 of the Act by virtue of his interest in Glomac.

(2) Deemed interested pursuant to Section 8 of the Act by virtue of his interest in Glomac and his 
father’s interest in Glomac Bina.

Please refer to Appendix II of this Circular for further details on Glomac Bina.

2.2 Salient terms of the SSA

The salient terms of the SSA include, among others, the following:

2.2.1 Sale of the Sale Shares

The Vendors shall sell 1,372,000 Glomac Bina Shares in the following proportion:

Vendors No. of Sale Shares held
Tan Sri Dato’ FD Mansor 1,092,000

Mohd Yasin Loh bin Abdullah 280,000

Glomac shall buy the Sale Shares free from all encumbrances and with all rights and 
benefits for a purchase consideration of RM16,252,854 from the Vendors to be paid in 
the following proportion:

(a) a sum of RM12,935,945 shall be paid to Tan Sri Dato’ FD Mansor; and

(b) a sum of RM3,316,909 shall be paid to Mohd Yasin Loh bin Abdullah.

2.2.2 Matters to be satisfied

The obligation of Glomac to buy the Sale Shares from the Vendors is conditional upon 
the following:

(a) Glomac obtaining the approval of its shareholders for the acquisition of the Sale 
Shares in accordance with the provision of the SSA in a general meeting; and
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(b) the consent of all other relevant parties (including but not limited to approvals of 
financial institutions),

(collectively, “Conditions”), within a period of 240 days from the date of the SSA or 
such further period as may be mutually agreed between Glomac and the Vendors 
(“Parties”) (“Long Stop Date”). 

2.2.3 Manner of payment

The Purchase Consideration is payable in full by Glomac to the Vendors in cash by 
way of cheque on a date within 30 days from the date on which all Conditions are 
satisfied, or such other date mutually agreed between the Parties (“Completion Date”).

2.2.4 Delivery of documents

Completion of the sale and purchase of all and not part of the Sale Shares shall take 
place on the Completion Date, upon receipt of the following by Glomac:

(a) original share certificates in respect of the Sale Shares; 

(b) share transfer form(s) in respect of the Sale Shares duly executed by the 
Vendors; and

(c) board resolution of Glomac Bina approving the transfer of the Sale Shares by 
the Vendors to Glomac.

2.2.5 Post completion obligations

Glomac Bina shall within 30 business days from the Completion Date or such other 
dates as Glomac may from time to time agree (“Post Completion Date”), deliver to 
Glomac the following documents:

(i) the updated register of members of Glomac Bina with Glomac’s name entered as 
registered holder of the Sale Shares (subject to Glomac providing the duly
stamped transfer forms for the Sale Shares), certified as a true copy by a Director 
or a secretary of Glomac Bina; and 

(ii) the original share certificates in the name of Glomac for the Sale Shares. 

2.2.6 SSA termination

Without prejudice to either party’s rights under or in connection with the SSA, the SSA 
may be terminated in any of the following events:

(i) any of the Conditions is not satisfied by the Long Stop Date; 

(ii) Glomac or any of the Vendors breaches all or any of the provisions of the SSA 
or any of the SSA’s warranties; 

(iii) any of the Vendors, Glomac and/or Glomac Bina is or becomes insolvent; or

(iv) it appears that any of the warranties in the SSA is or has become inaccurate or 
misleading,

the party not in default shall be entitled to serve a notice of termination on the party in 
default.

Upon receipt of the notice of termination from the party not in default by the party in 
default, the SSA shall be terminated and neither party shall have any claim against 
each other save for antecedent breach.
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2.2.7 Governing law and submission jurisdiction

The SSA shall be governed by Malaysian law and the Parties submit to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the Courts of Malaysia.

For information, Glomac is required to obtain prior written consent from its financier to, among 
others, in the event of undertaking or permit any merger, consolidation and reorganisation. 
Pursuant to the above, Glomac has subsequently obtained written consent from the financier 
on 10 May 2023 for the Proposed Acquisition. There is no deposit made by Glomac for the 
Proposed Acquisition upon execution of the SSA. 

2.3 Basis of determining and justification for the Purchase Consideration

The Purchase Consideration was arrived at on a willing-buyer willing-seller basis after taking 
into consideration the following:

(i) 35% discount to the audited NA of Glomac Bina of RM51,029,367 as at FYE 30 April 
2022;

(ii) the rationale for the Proposed Acquisition as set out in Section 3, Part A of this Circular;
and

(iii) the prospects of Glomac Bina as set out in Section 4.4, Part A of this Circular.

The Board (save for the Interested Directors) is of the view that the Purchase Consideration is 
reasonable and justifiable after taking into account the abovementioned basis.

2.4 Liabilities to be assumed by Glomac

There are no liabilities, including contingent liabilities and/or guarantees of Glomac Bina, to be 
assumed by Glomac arising from the Proposed Acquisition.

2.5 Additional financial commitment required

Upon completion of the Proposed Acquisition, there is no additional financial commitment 
required by the Glomac Group to put the business of Glomac Bina on-stream. Glomac Bina is 
a 51%-owned subsidiary of Glomac and is already an on-going business entity with an 
established historical financial track record as set out in Appendix II of this Circular.

Based on the latest audited financial statements of Glomac Bina for the FYE 30 April 2022, 
Glomac Bina has recorded a positive cash flow from its operating activities of RM3.05 million, 
and has fixed deposits, cash and bank balances amounting to RM36.15 million.

2.6 Mode of settlement

Pursuant to the SSA, the Purchase Consideration will be settled entirely in cash by way of 
cheque upon the completion of the SSA.

2.7 Source of funding

The Purchase Consideration is expected to be satisfied entirely from internally generated funds. 
Based on the unaudited statements of cash flows of Glomac for the 9-month FPE 31 January 
2023, the Group has fixed deposits and short-term placements as well as cash and bank 
balances of approximately RM248.20 million.
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2.8 Information on the Vendors 

Tan Sri Dato’ FD Mansor, a Malaysian, aged 83, is the Group Executive Chairman and a 
major shareholder of Glomac. He is also a shareholder and Director of Glomac Bina. He has 
more than 30 years of experience in the property development business. 

As at the LPD, he holds a total of 161,283,317 Glomac Shares, representing 21.01% of the 
issued share capital of Glomac.  

Mohd Yasin Loh bin Abdullah, a Malaysian, aged 65, is a shareholder and Director of 
Glomac Bina. He has more than 40 years of experience in the construction industry.   

As at the LPD, he does not hold any directorship or equity interest in Glomac.  

2.9 Original cost and date of investments 

The original cost and date of investment by the Vendors and Glomac in Glomac Bina are as 
follows: 

Date of investment No. of Glomac Bina Shares Original cost of investment
RM

Tan Sri Dato’ FD Mansor
7 July 1990 1 1
30 August 1990 69,999 69,999
26 November 1991 90,400 90,400
28 December 1992(1) (4,010) (4,010)
16 September 1993 77,610 77,610
27 May 1994 156,000 156,000
1 April 2005 390,000 390,000
2 January 2008 312,000 312,000

1,092,000 1,092,000

Mohd Yasin Loh bin Abdullah
22 October 1992(2) 40,100 40,100
16 September 1993 19,900 19,900
27 May 1994 40,000 40,000
1 April 2005 100,000 100,000
2 January 2008 80,000 80,000

280,000 280,000

Glomac
26 November 1991 210,600 210,600
3 January 1992 30,000 30,000
22 October 1992(2) (40,100) (40,100)
28 December 1992(1) 4,010 4,010
16 September 1993 101,490 101,490
27 May 1994 204,000 204,000
1 April 2005 510,000 510,000
2 January 2008 408,000 408,000

1,428,000 1,428,000

Notes: 

(1) Sale of Glomac Bina Shares from Tan Sri Dato’ FD Mansor to Glomac on 28 December 1992.

(2) Sale of Glomac Bina Shares from Glomac to Mohd Yasin Loh bin Abdullah on 22 October 1992.
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3. RATIONALE FOR THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION

The Proposed Acquisition will enable Glomac Bina to become a wholly-owned subsidiary of the 
Company. As stated in Section 2.1, Part A of this Circular, Glomac Bina is solely involved in 
construction works of the property development projects awarded by the Glomac Group as at 
the LPD. The Proposed Acquisition will enable Glomac to streamline the Glomac Group’s 
structure and gain 100% control in Glomac Bina to be in the position to drive the future strategic 
direction of Glomac Bina. The Proposed Acquisition is in line with the overall strategy of the
Group to focus on its property development business and facilitate the continuing growth of the 
Group’s core business as a property developer. 

The Glomac Group has been consolidating the financial results of Glomac Bina at 51% interest. 
Upon completion of the Proposed Acquisition, the Glomac Group will be able to recognise 100% 
of financial results from Glomac Bina. Given Glomac Bina’s growth potential in the construction 
sector, the Proposed Acquisition is expected to contribute positively to the future earnings of 
the Group.

Additionally, the Proposed Acquisition would streamline the construction business of Glomac 
Bina under Glomac, which the Company envisions will improve operational efficiency and 
enhance operational synergies between the Glomac Group and Glomac Bina by leveraging on 
each other’s resources, expertise and experience, as well as operational consolidation to 
achieve scale in operation and market presence. 

Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Board believes that the Proposed Acquisition may 
potentially augur well for the future growth prospects of the Glomac Group.

4. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW AND OUTLOOK

4.1 Overview and outlook of the Malaysian economy

The global gross domestic product (“GDP”) growth in 2022 moderated to 3.4% reflecting the 
economic slowdown in advanced economies as well as emerging market and developing 
economies (EMDEs). Despite the softened global growth, Malaysia’s economy recorded a 
strong growth of 8.7% in 2022, exceeding the initial projection of 6.5% - 7%, whereby real output 
value reached above the pre-pandemic level. The commendable performance was driven by 
domestic demand and improved labour market in line with the transition to the endemic phase. 
These resulted from an increase in economic activities which include household spending, 
investment and tourism. Subsequently, encouraging expansion in all economic sectors 
primarily the services and manufacturing have also provided continuous impetus to the 
significant economic growth in 2022. Furthermore, the growth was attributed to robust external 
demand, especially among Malaysia’s major trading partners.

Notwithstanding the growth, the economy in 2022 experienced several challenges with 
escalating inflationary pressures due to high commodity and food prices as well as softened 
global economic growth and trade. Therefore, the Government has taken various holistic and
comprehensive measures to help the rakyat and businesses in dealing with inflationary 
pressures and higher cost of living.

In 2023, global growth is expected to further soften at 2.9% on the back of persistent pressures 
such as inflation, tightening global financial conditions and economic deceleration among major 
economies. Meanwhile, Malaysia’s economic growth is projected to moderate amid the signs 
of weakness in the global growth momentum. The growth will be mainly supported by steady 
domestic demand primarily private expenditure as well as initiatives under the Budget 2023 and 
development expenditure under the Twelfth Malaysia Plan, 2021 – 2025 (“12MP”). However, a 
slowdown in external demand is expected to moderate exports growth, particularly in the 
electrical and electronic (E&E) products and major commodities.
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On the supply side, all economic sectors are expected to remain in the positive growth trajectory 
in 2023, driven by the services and manufacturing sectors. Other sectors, namely agriculture, 
mining and construction are also expected to grow further in line with the improvement in 
economic activities. However, downside risks such as prolonged geopolitical conflict, climate-
related disasters and persistently high inflation are expected to further hampering the global 
economic growth, hence, affecting Malaysia's performance. Overall, the nation's GDP is 
forecast to grow approximately 4.5% in 2023.

(Source: Economic & Fiscal Outlook and Federal Government Revenue Estimates 2023, Ministry of 
Finance Malaysia)

4.2 Overview and outlook of property industry in Malaysia

More than 389,000 transactions worth RM179.07 billion were recorded, showing an increase
of 29.5% in volume and 23.6% in value compared to last year.

Residential sub-sector led the overall property market activity, with 62.5% contribution in
volume. There were 243,190 transactions worth RM94.28 billion recorded in the review period, 
increased by 22.3% in volume and 22.6% in value year-on-year. The improvement was 
supported by the uptrend recorded in Pulau Pinang (31.1%), Johor (24.3%), Perak (18.9%), 
Wilayah Persekutuan Kuala Lumpur (18.4%) and Selangor (15.9%).

Commercial property segment recorded 32,809 transactions worth RM32.61 billion in 2022, 
increased by 46.3% in volume and 16.7% in value compared to last year. Shops formed more 
than half of these transactions (16,862 transactions worth RM14.2 billion); mostly were in 
Selangor (19.0%) and Johor (17.1%).

The residential overhang numbers reduced to 27,746 units worth RM18.41 billion as at the 
fourth quarter of 2022, down by 24.7% and 19.2% in volume and value respectively (Fourth 
quarter of 2021: 36,863 worth RM22.79 billion).

Construction activity recorded an increase in housing starts, up by 13.4% to 97,804 units and 
new planned supply increased by 14.9% to 89,111 units compared to 2021. Contrarily,
completions were down by 5.8% to 71,981 units.

The property market performance is expected to grow in line with the moderately lower 
economic growth projected for 2023 given the unpredictable external environment. 
Notwithstanding this, the accommodative policies, continuous government support, well 
execution of all planned measures outlined in the revised Budget 2023 and the proper 
implementation of strategies and initiatives under RMK-12 are expected to remain supportive 
of the property sector.

(Source: Press Release Malaysia Property Market Report 2022, Valuation and Property Services 
Department, Ministry of Finance Malaysia)

Syarikat Jaminan Kredit Perumahan (SJKP) all this while has been providing Government 
Guarantees to assist borrowers who do not have a fixed income. In 2023, the SJKP is ready to 
guarantee up to RM5 billion in loan value to benefit 20,000 borrowers.

To further encourage home ownership, the Government will continue to exempt stamp duty for 
first-time home ownership, with a full exemption of stamp duty for homes valued at RM500,000 
and below, and a 75% exemption for homes valued more than RM500,000 to RM1 million.

(Source: Budget 2023 Speech released on 24 February 2023, Ministry of Finance Malaysia)
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4.3 Overview and outlook of construction industry in Malaysia

Sturdy activities supported growth

The construction sector rebounded by 5% in 2022, mainly attributed to the positive performance 
of non-residential buildings and specialised construction activities subsectors. The increasing 
demand for industrial buildings was supported by the improvement in private investment and 
robust domestic economic activities. The acceleration of infrastructure projects such as East 
Coast Rail Link (“ECRL”) and Rapid Transit System (RTS) Link also support the sector’s
performance. In addition, the development of residential property remains active which boded 
well with the implementation of measures under the Budget 2022, including a total government 
guarantee of up to RM2 billion via Skim Jaminan Kredit Perumahan as well as housing projects 
for low-income group with an allocation of RM1.5 billion.

Strengthening activities towards resilience

The construction sector is anticipated to increase by 6.1% in 2023 with all subsectors recording 
a better performance. The implementation of new projects such as upgrading the Klang Valley 
Double Track (KVDT) Phase 2 and acceleration of on-going infrastructure projects which 
include ECRL, LRT3 and fifth-generation cellular network (5G) rollout will spearhead the civil 
engineering subsector. In addition, the approved investment for projects in the manufacturing 
sector is anticipated to come on stream and subsequently create a greater demand for non-
residential buildings. Activities in the residential buildings subsector are projected to grow 
steadily, supported by an increase in the supply of affordable houses in line with the 12MP 
strategy. In addition, continuous i-MILIKI incentive to encourage home ownership is expected 
to spur demand for residential buildings.

(Source: Economic & Fiscal Outlook and Federal Government Revenue Estimates 2023, Ministry of 
Finance Malaysia)

4.4 Prospects of the Glomac Group and Glomac Bina

Over the past five (5) most recent financial years, Glomac Group has launched an average of 
four (4) projects per year. For FYE 30 April 2023, the Group’s planned launches are as follows:

Project and location Project type Gross Development 
Value

(RM million)
Lakeside Residences, Puchong High-rise residential 69
Saujana KLIA, Sepang Double-storey terrace 89
GreenTec Puchong, Puchong Small office/home office 

(SOHO)/Serviced Apartment
312

Total 470

Moving forward, the Group remains focused on its three (3) main business segments i.e.,
property development, construction and property investment.

Upon completion of the Proposed Acquisition, Glomac will assume 100% control in Glomac 
Bina, which allows the Glomac Group to recognise the full financial results from Glomac Bina. 
As set out in Section 6.3, Part A of this Circular which illustrated the pro forma effects of the 
Proposed Acquisition on the audited FYE 30 April 2022 results, the Proposed Acquisition 
demonstrated to be earnings accretive to the Glomac Group via enhancement of its EPS. 

Moving forward, with the increase of future projects launched and planned, Glomac Bina is 
expected to provide more construction services (via inter-segment transactions as well as
services provided to external customers), which will further increase the revenue of the Group.
Concurrently, wherever feasible, Glomac Group anticipates more projects to be awarded to 
Glomac Bina moving forward to improve the financial performance of Glomac Bina.
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Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Board (save for the Interested Directors), after 
considering the abovementioned prospects, is optimistic that the Proposed Acquisition may 
augur well for the overall business and financial prospect of the Glomac Group moving forward 
and enable the Group to achieve its business plan and objective.

5. RISK FACTORS 

In view that Glomac Bina is an existing subsidiary of the Company, the Proposed Acquisition is 
not expected to give rise to new risks to which the Group is not already exposed to which could 
materially affect, directly or indirectly, the business, operating results and financial condition of 
the Group.

Nonetheless, the Proposed Acquisition is subject to the following:

5.1 Acquisition risk

There is no assurance that the anticipated benefits of the Proposed Acquisition will be realised 
after the completion of the Proposed Acquisition. Accordingly, there can be no assurance that 
the anticipated benefits from the Proposed Acquisition will be realised, and that the enlarged 
Glomac Group will be able to generate sufficient returns in relation to its further investment in 
Glomac Bina to offset the associated costs arising from the Proposed Acquisition. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Glomac will constantly monitor the progress and performance 
of Glomac Bina and leverage its management expertise to properly manage the operations of 
Glomac Bina.

5.2 Completion risk

The completion of the Proposed Acquisition is subject to, among others, the fulfilment of the 
conditions precedent as disclosed in Section 2.2.2, Part A of this Circular. In the event any of 
the conditions precedent are not fulfilled, the Proposed Acquisition may not be completed, 
which may result in the failure of the Group to achieve the objectives and benefits of the 
Proposed Acquisition. 

Notwithstanding that, the Board and management of the Company shall use their best 
endeavours to ensure every effort is taken to procure all necessary approvals to satisfy the 
conditions precedent within the stipulated timeframe.

The Company will ensure that it will continue to adopt effective measures such as prudent 
financial management and efficient management procedures to manage these risks. However, 
there can be no assurance that changes in one or more of these factors will not materially affect 
the financial and business performance of Glomac Bina.

5.3 Integration risk

The Proposed Acquisition is also exposed to business integration risks and the risks of not 
being able to fully realise the expected business synergies with the Glomac Group. Upon 
completion of the Proposed Acquisition, the Company will undertake the necessary efforts to 
mitigate the various risks and ensure that a proper integration exercise and management 
structure be put in place to ensure successful integration. However, no assurance can be given 
that any integration efforts will not have a material adverse effect on the enlarged Glomac 
Group’s business performance and prospects.
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5.4 Business and operational risk 

The Proposed Acquisition is subject to risks inherent to the property and construction industry 
which the Glomac Group is already involved in and will be addressed as part of the Group’s 
ordinary course of business. Some of these risks may include, among others, adverse changes 
in real estate market prices, changes in economic, social and political conditions, fluctuations 
in the prices of construction material cost and labour shortage issues, and performance of third-
party sub-contractors. Any adverse changes in these conditions may have an adverse material 
effect on the property and construction industry in Malaysia and the Group. The Board
anticipates that inflation, labour shortages, rising interest rates and materials costs will continue 
to pose challenges to the property and construction sectors. Nevertheless, the Group will adopt 
prudent management and efficient operating procedures to adapt to any negative changes in 
the property and construction industry. However, no assurance can be given that any changes 
in these factors will not have any material adverse effect on the Group’s business and financial 
performance.

6. EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION

The pro forma effects of the Proposed Acquisition on the issued share capital, NA, NA per 
Share, gearing, earnings and EPS of Glomac as well as substantial shareholders’ 
shareholdings in the Company are illustrated in the ensuing sections.

6.1 Share capital and substantial shareholders’ shareholding 

The Proposed Acquisition will not have any effect on the issued share capital and substantial 
shareholders’ shareholdings of Glomac as the Purchase Consideration for the Proposed 
Acquisition will be satisfied entirely in cash.

6.2 NA, NA per Share and gearing

Based on the latest audited consolidated statements of financial position of Glomac as at 30 
April 2022 and assuming that the Proposed Acquisition had been effected on 30 April 2022, the 
pro forma effects of the Proposed Acquisition on the NA, NA per Share and gearing of Glomac 
are as follows:

Audited as at 
30 April 2022

After the Proposed 
Acquisition

RM'000 RM'000

Share capital 418,632 418,632
Capital reserve 300 300
Foreign currency translation reserve 737 737
Treasury shares (14,292) (14,292)
Retained earnings 752,858 761,725(1)

Equity attributable to owners of the Company/NA 1,158,235 1,167,102
Non-controlling interests 66,847 40,077
Total equity 1,225,082 1,207,179

No. of Shares in issue (excluding treasury shares) (’000) 768,066 768,066
NA per Share (RM)(2) 1.51 1.52

Total borrowings (RM’000) 491,653 491,653
Gearing (times)(3) 0.42 0.42
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Notes:

(1) Upon recognition of the RM8.87 million in retained earnings pertaining to the remaining 49% of 
Glomac Bina held by the Vendors in relation to the Proposed Acquisition.

(2) Calculated based on NA over the number of Glomac Shares in issue (excluding treasury shares).

(3) Calculated based on total borrowings over NA.

6.3 Earnings and EPS

For illustration purposes, assuming that the Proposed Acquisition had been effected on 1 May 
2021, the pro forma effects of the Proposed Acquisition on the earnings of the Glomac Group 
are as follows:

Audited 
FYE

30 April 2022

After the 
Proposed 

Acquisition
RM'000 RM'000

PAT attributable to owners of the Company 37,869 42,431(1)

Weighted average number of Shares in issue (’000) 768,041 768,041

Basic EPS (sen)(2) 4.93 5.52

Notes:

(1) After including the audited PAT of Glomac Bina for the FYE 30 April 2022, arising from the 
additional 49% equity interest in Glomac Bina as a result of the Proposed Acquisition.

(2) Computed based on PAT attributable to owners of the Company divided by the weighted average 
number of Shares in issue.

6.4 Convertible securities

As at the LPD, the Company does not have any other outstanding convertible securities.

7. ESTIMATED TIMEFRAME FOR COMPLETION

Barring any unforeseen circumstances and subject to the relevant approvals being obtained, 
the Proposed Acquisition is expected to be completed by the third quarter of 2023.

The tentative timetable for the implementation of the Proposed Acquisition is as follows:

Tentative Dates Events

22 June 2023 EGM to approve the Proposed Acquisition

Third quarter of 
2023

Fulfilment of all the conditions precedent of the SSA for the Proposed Acquisition

12
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8. APPROVALS REQUIRED AND CONDITIONALITY

The Proposed Acquisition is subject to the following approvals being obtained:

(a) the non-interested shareholders of Glomac at the forthcoming EGM of the Company to
be convened for the Proposed Acquisition; and

(b) the lender/financier of Glomac of which Glomac had obtained its consent for the 
Proposed Acquisition on 10 May 2023.

The Proposed Acquisition is not conditional upon any other corporate exercises undertaken or 
to be undertaken by the Company.

9. CORPORATE EXERCISE/SCHEME ANNOUNCED BUT PENDING COMPLETION

As at the LPD, save for the Proposed Acquisition, there are no other corporate exercises or 
schemes which have been announced but not yet completed.

10. HIGHEST PERCENTAGE RATIO APPLICABLE

The highest percentage ratio applicable for the Proposed Acquisition pursuant to Paragraph 
10.02(g) of the Listing Requirements is approximately 12.22%, computed based on the audited 
net profits of Glomac Bina compared with the audited net profits of Glomac as at 30 April 2022.

11. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS, MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS, CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND/OR 
PERSONS CONNECTED WITH THEM

Save as disclosed below, none of the Directors, major shareholders, chief executive of the 
Company and/or persons connected with them has any interest, direct or indirect, in the 
Proposed Acquisition:

(i) Tan Sri Dato’ FD Mansor, the Group Executive Chairman and a major shareholder of 
Glomac, is a Director of Glomac Bina and one of the Vendors of the Proposed 
Acquisition. He is also the father of Datuk Seri Fateh Iskandar; and

(ii) Datuk Seri Fateh Iskandar, the Group Managing Director/Chief Executive Officer of 
Glomac and a major shareholder of Glomac. He is a Director and indirect major 
shareholder of Glomac Bina. He is also the son of Tan Sri Dato’ FD Mansor.

The Interested Directors’ and Interested Major Shareholders’ shareholdings in Glomac as at 
the LPD based on the Register of Directors’ Shareholding and the Register of Substantial 
Shareholders respectively are as follows:

Interested Directors and Interested 
Major Shareholders

Direct interest Indirect interest
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Tan Sri Dato’ FD Mansor 161,283,317 21.01 154,256,800(1) 20.10

Datuk Seri Fateh Iskandar 146,930,800 19.14 161,283,317(2) 21.01

Notes:

(1) Including Shares held by nominee companies, and deemed interested pursuant to Section 8 and 
Section 59(11)(c) of the Act by virtue of his son’s and daughters’ interests in Glomac, respectively.

(2) Deemed interested pursuant to Section 8 of the Act by virtue of his father’s interest in Glomac.
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The Interested Directors have abstained and will continue to abstain from all deliberations and 
voting at the relevant Board meetings in respect of the Proposed Acquisition. 

The Interested Directors and Interested Major Shareholders will abstain from voting in respect 
of their direct and/or indirect shareholdings in the Company on the resolution pertaining to the 
Proposed Acquisition at the forthcoming EGM of the Company. Further, the Interested Directors 
and Interested Major Shareholders will ensure that persons connected with them will abstain 
from voting in respect of their direct and/or indirect shareholdings in the Company on the 
resolution pertaining to the Proposed Acquisition at the forthcoming EGM of the Company.

12. TRANSACTIONS WITH SAME RELATED PARTIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

Save for the Proposed Acquisition and as disclosed below, there have been no transactions 
entered into between the Glomac Group and the Interested Directors and Interested Major 
Shareholders and/or persons connected with them (“Interested Parties”) for the preceding 12 
months prior to the LPD.

Transaction with Interested Parties RM’000

Award of contract and/or project for construction work by the Glomac Group to Glomac 
Bina(1)

16,664

Rental expenses paid or payable to companies in which Interested Parties of Glomac 
have a direct interest and are also directors of the companies(2)

258

Notes:

(1) Details of the project are set out in Section 11, Appendix II of this Circular.

(2) Tenancy agreements with Tan Sri Dato’ FD Mansor and Datuk Seri Fateh Iskandar for the rental 
of the properties listed below:

(i) Two and three-storey shop office;

(ii) Two-storey terrace house; and

(iii) Three-storey shop office. 

The tenures of the abovementioned properties are renewable every two (2) years.

13. AUDIT COMMITTEE’S STATEMENT

The Audit Committee of the Company, after having considered, among others, the views of the 
Independent Adviser as well as all aspects of the Proposed Acquisition, including the salient 
terms of the SSA, the basis and justification for the Purchase Consideration, the rationale, risk 
factors of the Proposed Acquisition as well as the effects of the Proposed Acquisition, is of the
opinion that the Proposed Acquisition is:

(i) in the best interest of the Company;

(ii) fair, reasonable, and on normal commercial terms; and

(iii) not detrimental to the interest of the non-interested shareholders of Glomac.

14
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14. DIRECTORS' STATEMENT AND RECOMMENDATION

The Board (save for the Interested Directors), having considered, among others, the views of 
the Independent Adviser and the Audit Committee of the Company as well as all aspects of the 
Proposed Acquisition, including the salient terms of the SSA, the basis and justification for the 
Purchase Consideration, the rationale of the Proposed Acquisition as well as the effects of the 
Proposed Acquisition, is of the opinion that the Proposed Acquisition is:

(i) in the best interest of the Company;

(ii) fair, reasonable, and on normal commercial terms; and

(iii) not detrimental to the interest of the non-interested shareholders of Glomac.

Accordingly, the Board (save for Interested Directors), recommends that non-interested 
shareholders vote in favour of the resolution pertaining to the Proposed Acquisition to be tabled 
at the forthcoming EGM of the Company.

15. INDEPENDENT ADVISER

The Proposed Acquisition is deemed to be a related party transaction pursuant to Paragraph 
10.08 of the Listing Requirements in view of the interests of the Interested Directors and
Interested Major Shareholders as set out in Section 11, Part A of this Circular.

Accordingly, MIDF Investment has been appointed as the Independent Adviser by the Board 
(save for the Interested Directors) to provide the non-interested Directors and non-interested 
shareholders with:

(i) an independent evaluation of the Proposed Acquisition;

(ii) an opinion as to whether the Proposed Acquisition is fair and reasonable and whether 
the Proposed Acquisition is detrimental to the non-interested shareholders of Glomac; 
and

(iii) a recommendation as to whether the non-interested shareholders of Glomac should 
vote for or against the resolution pertaining to the Proposed Acquisition to be tabled at 
the forthcoming EGM of the Company.

The IAL from MIDF Investment is set out in Part B of this Circular. You should read the contents 
of this Circular (including the IAL) carefully before voting on the resolution pertaining to the 
Proposed Acquisition to be tabled at the forthcoming EGM of the Company.

16. EGM

The EGM, the notice of which is set out in this Circular, will be conducted on a virtual basis at 
the broadcast venue at the Board Room, Glomac Berhad, Level 15, Menara Glomac, Glomac 
Damansara, Jalan Damansara, 60000 Kuala Lumpur, Wilayah Persekutuan Kuala Lumpur
through live streaming and online remote voting using remote participation and voting facilities 
via Securities Services e-Portal on Thursday, 22 June 2023 at 2:30 p.m. or at any adjournment 
thereof, for the purpose of considering and if thought fit, passing with or without modifications, 
the resolution to give effect to the Proposed Acquisition.

15
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If you are unable to attend and vote in person at the EGM of the Company, you may complete, 
sign and return the Proxy Form in accordance with the instructions printed thereon to the 
Company’s Poll Administrator, SS E Solutions Sdn. Bhd. at Level 7, Menara Milenium, Jalan 
Damanlela, Pusat Bandar Damansara, Damansara Heights, 50490 Kuala Lumpur, Wilayah 
Persekutuan Kuala Lumpur or lodged electronically with SS E Solutions Sdn. Bhd. via 
Securities Services e-Portal at https://sshsb.net.my/ not later than forty-eight (48) hours before 
the time set of holding the EGM of the Company or at any adjournment thereof. 

The lodging of the Proxy Form will not preclude you from attending and voting in person at the 
EGM of the Company should you subsequently wish to do so. 

17. FURTHER INFORMATION

Shareholders are requested to refer to Part B of this Circular and the appendices set out in this 
Circular for further information.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Board
GLOMAC BERHAD

Datuk Fong Loong Tuck
Group Executive Vice Chairman
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1. DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

This Circular has been seen and approved by the Board and they collectively and individually 
accept full responsibility for the accuracy of the information given in this Circular and confirm 
that, after making all reasonable enquiries and to the best of their knowledge and belief, there 
are no other facts, the omission of which would make any statement in this Circular misleading.

2. CONSENT AND CONFLICT OF INTERESTS

MIDF Investment, being the Independent Adviser for the Proposed Acquisition, has given and 
has not subsequently withdrawn its written consent to the inclusion in this Circular of its name 
and all references thereto in the form and context in which it appears in this Circular.

Malaysian Industrial Development Finance Berhad (“MIDF”) is the holding company of MIDF 
Investment. MIDF, MIDF Investment and other subsidiaries of MIDF (collectively referred to as 
the “MIDF Group”) and its related and associated companies are involved in diversified 
financial activities. MIDF Group has been engaged, and may in the future be engaged, in 
transactions with and/or perform services for the Glomac Group and its affiliates, in addition to 
MIDF Investment’s role as the Independent Adviser for the Proposed Acquisition.

Further, in the ordinary course of business, any member of the MIDF Group may at any time 
offer or provide its services to or engage in any transaction (on its own account or otherwise) 
with any member of the Glomac Group and its affiliates, or any other entity or transactions for 
its own account or the account of its customer. This is a result of the business of the MIDF 
Group generally acting independently of each other and accordingly, there may be situations 
where parts of the MIDF Group and/or its customers now have, or in the future, may have 
interest or take actions that may conflict with the said interest. 

Nonetheless, the MIDF Group is required to comply with applicable laws and regulations issued 
by the relevant authorities governing its advisory business, which require, amongst others, 
segregation between dealing and advisory activities, and Chinese wall between different 
business divisions.

As at the LPD, MIDF Investment is not aware of any conflict of interest which exists or is likely 
to exist in relation to its appointment as the Independent Adviser for the Proposed Acquisition.

3. MATERIAL COMMITMENTS

As at the LPD, save as disclosed below, the Board is not aware of any material commitments
incurred or known to be incurred by the Glomac Group, which upon becoming enforceable may 
have a material effect on the financial position of the Glomac Group:

RM’000
Approved and contracted for: 
Purchase of land held for property development 1,200

4. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at the LPD, save as disclosed in Section 3 of Appendix I which is contingent, the Board is 
not aware of any contingent liabilities, incurred or known to be incurred by the Glomac Group 
which, upon becoming enforceable may have a material effect on the profits and/or NA of the 
Group.
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5. DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION

The following documents are available for inspection by the registered shareholders of Glomac 
at Glomac’s registered office at Level 15, Menara Glomac, Glomac Damansara, Jalan 
Damansara, 60000 Kuala Lumpur, Wilayah Persekutuan Kuala Lumpur during normal business 
hours from Mondays to Fridays (except for public holidays) from the date of this Circular up to 
and including the date of the forthcoming EGM of the Company:

(a) SSA;

(b) the constitution of Glomac;

(c) the constitution of Glomac Bina;

(d) the audited financial statements of Glomac for the FYE 30 April 2021 and FYE 30 April 
2022 and the latest unaudited financial results for the nine (9) months FPE 31 January 
2023;

(e) the audited financial statements of Glomac Bina for the FYE 30 April 2021 and FYE 30 
April 2022 and the latest unaudited financial results for the nine (9) months FPE 31 
January 2023; and

(f) the letter of consent and conflict of interest referred to in Section 2 of Appendix I of this 
Circular.
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1. HISTORY AND BUSINESS

Glomac Bina was incorporated in Malaysia on 7 July 1990 as a private limited company under 
the Companies Act 1965 under the name of Pembinaan Glomac Sdn. Bhd. and is deemed 
registered under the Act. It changed its name to Glomac Bina Sdn. Bhd. on 13 February 1996.

Glomac Bina has its registered address at Level 15, Menara Glomac, Glomac Damansara, 
Jalan Damansara, 60000 Kuala Lumpur, Wilayah Persekutuan Kuala Lumpur. 

Glomac Bina is a building contractor. It undertakes construction projects from property 
developers in Malaysia. As at the LPD, Glomac Bina is solely involved in the construction works 
of the property development projects awarded by the Glomac Group. 

Glomac Bina is registered as a Grade 7 (commonly known as G7) contractor with CIDB. This 
allows Glomac Bina to tender for construction projects including the Government’s construction 
projects in Malaysia. Glomac Bina is also a certified Class B construction company by the Pusat 
Khidmat Kontraktor. 

Glomac Bina has completed more than 50 construction projects, mainly in Selangor and Klang 
Valley. Glomac Bina is capable of various types of projects, including landed residential, shoplot, 
infrastructure works (drainage and sewerage), road works, earthworks, piling works and 
electrical works. Glomac Bina typically acts as the main contractor for construction projects.

2. SHARE CAPITAL

As at the LPD, the issued share capital of Glomac Bina is RM9,800,000 comprising 2,800,000
ordinary shares.

3. DIRECTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS

The details of Glomac Bina’s shareholders and Directors as at the LPD are as follows:

Nationality/
Country of 

incorporation

Direct Indirect

Name
No. of Glomac

Bina Shares
% No. of Glomac

Bina Shares
%

Directors and Shareholders
Tan Sri Dato’ FD Mansor Malaysian 1,092,000 39.0 1,428,000(1) 51.0

Mohd Yasin Loh bin Abdullah Malaysian 280,000 10.0 - -

Datuk Seri Fateh Iskandar Malaysian - - 2,520,000(2) 90.0

Shareholder
Glomac Malaysia 1,428,000 51.0 - -

Director
Datuk Fong Loong Tuck Malaysian - - - -

Total 2,800,000 100.0

Notes:

(1) Deemed interested pursuant to Section 8 of the Act by virtue of his interest in Glomac.

(2) Deemed interested pursuant to Section 8 of the Act by virtue of his interest in Glomac and his 
father’s interest in Glomac Bina.
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4. SUBSIDIARY AND ASSOCIATED COMPANY

As at the LPD, Glomac Bina does not have any subsidiary or associated company.

5. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

A summary of the financial information of Glomac Bina for the past 3 audited FYEs 30 April 
2020 to 30 April 2022 and the latest unaudited 9-month FPE 31 January 2023 and unaudited 
9-month FPE 31 January 2022 are set out below:

Audited Unaudited

FYE
30 April 2020

FYE
30 April 2021

FYE
30 April 2022

9-month 
FPE

31 January 
2022

9-month 
FPE

31 January 
2023

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM’000

Revenue 37,153 64,739 37,572 18,245 14,788
Gross profit 8,661 11,414 15,645 5,024 192
PBT/(LBT) 5,447 9,824 12,685 3,245 (1,513)
PAT/(LAT) 4,728 7,675 9,448 1,574 (1,513)
PAT/(LAT) margin 
(%)

12.73 11.86 25.15 8.63 (10.23)

Total borrowings - - - - -
Total assets 70,808 73,285 66,582 67,531 63,870
Total liabilities 32,388 31,561 15,553 24,232 14,354
Share capital 9,800 9,800 9,800 9,800 9,800
Retained earnings 28,620 31,925 41,229 33,498 39,716
Shareholders’ 
funds/NA

38,420 41,725 51,029 43,298 49,516

Fixed deposit, cash 
and bank balances

33,005 32,755 36,150 37,617 38,090

No. of shares in issue 
(’000)

2,800 2,800 2,800 2,800 2,800

EPS/(LPS) (RM) 1.69 2.74 3.37 0.56 (0.54)
NA per share (RM) 13.72 14.90 18.22 15.46 17.68
Gearing ratio (times) - - - - -
Current ratio (times) 1.89 1.80 3.42 2.11 3.52
Cash flow from/(used 
in) operating 
activities

12,739 (414) 3,046 4,213 1,467

During the FYEs 30 April 2020 to 30 April 2022:

(i) there were no exceptional and/or extraordinary items;

(ii) there were no accounting policies adopted by Glomac Bina which are peculiar to 
Glomac Bina because of the nature of the business or the industry it is involved in, as 
well as the effects of such policies on the determination of income or financial position;
and

(iii) there have been no audit qualifications for the financial statements of Glomac Bina.
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Commentary on past performance of Glomac Bina

(a) FYE 30 April 2020

For the FYE 30 April 2020, Glomac Bina recorded a revenue of RM37.15 million, which 
represents a slight decrease of RM1.15 million or 3.00% as compared to the FYE 30
April 2019 of RM38.30 million.

Glomac Bina recorded a PAT of RM4.73 million for the FYE 30 April 2020 which 
represents an increase of RM5.50 million as compared to LAT of RM0.77 million for
the FYE 30 April 2019. The higher PAT recorded was mainly due to higher profit 
margins in some of the construction projects as well as lower income tax expense 
incurred in the FYE 30 April 2020.

(b) FYE 30 April 2021

For the FYE 30 April 2021, Glomac Bina recorded a revenue of RM64.74 million, which 
represents an increase of RM27.59 million or 74.27% as compared to the FYE 30 April 
2020 of RM37.15 million. The increase in revenue was mainly due to higher 
construction activities compared to the corresponding period as well as finalisation of 
several construction projects such as construction of 156 units and 128 units of double-
storey terrace houses in Dengkil.

Glomac Bina recorded a PAT of RM7.68 million for the FYE 30 April 2021 which 
represents an increase of RM2.95 million or 62.37% as compared to the PAT of 
RM4.73 million for the FYE 30 April 2020. The higher PAT recorded was mainly in 
tandem with the increase in the Company’s revenue coupled with lower administrative 
expenses incurred.

(c) FYE 30 April 2022

For the FYE 30 April 2022, Glomac Bina recorded a revenue of RM37.57 million, which 
represents a decrease of RM27.17 million or 41.97% as compared to the FYE 30 April 
2021 of RM64.74 million. The decrease in revenue was mainly due to lower 
construction activities as compared to the corresponding period.

Nonetheless, Glomac Bina recorded a PAT of RM9.45 million for the FYE 30 April 2022
which represents an increase of RM1.77 million or 23.05% as compared to a PAT of 
RM7.68 million for the FYE 30 April 2021. The higher PAT recorded was mainly due to
finalisation of several construction projects such as construction of 180 units and 78 
units of double-storey terrace houses in Dengkil.

(d) 9-month FPE 31 January 2023

For 9-month FPE 31 January 2023, Glomac Bina recorded a revenue of RM14.79
million, which represents a decrease of RM3.46 million or 18.96% as compared to 9-
month FPE 31 January 2022 of RM18.25 million. The decrease in revenue was mainly 
due to lower construction activities as compared to the corresponding period.

Glomac Bina recorded the LAT of approximately RM1.51 million for 9-month FPE 31 
January 2023 which represents a decrease of RM3.08 million as compared to PAT of 
RM1.57 million for 9-month FPE 31 January 2022. This was mainly due to lower gross 
profit margins as construction costs increased due to higher construction material costs 
and labour shortage issue.
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6. MATERIAL COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at the LPD, there are no material commitments and contingent liabilities incurred or known 
to be incurred by Glomac Bina, which upon becoming due or enforceable, may have a material 
impact on the financial position or business of Glomac Bina.

7. ASSETS OWNED

Based on Glomac Bina’s latest audited financial statements for the FYE 30 April 2022, Glomac 
Bina’s total assets stood at approximately RM66.58 million, which comprise the following:

Type of assets Audited net book value as at 30 April 2022
(RM’000)

Property, plant and equipment 289

Prepaid lease payments on leasehold land 36

Investment properties 3,522

Other investment 7,039

Deferred tax assets 2,540

Contract assets 1,819

Trade receivable 50

Other receivables and refundable deposits 265

Amount owing by related companies 13,084

Tax recoverable 1,788

Fixed deposits, cash and bank balances 36,150

Total assets 66,582

8. MATERIAL CONTRACTS

As at the LPD, there are no other material contracts (not being contracts entered into in the 
ordinary course of business) which have been entered into by Glomac Bina within the 2 years 
preceding the date of this Circular.

9. MATERIAL LITIGATION, CLAIMS OR ARBITRATION

As at the LPD, Glomac Bina is not engaged in any material litigation, claims or arbitration, either 
as plaintiff or defendant, which has or may have a material effect on the business or financial 
position of Glomac Bina and the Board is not aware of any proceeding, pending or threatened, 
against Glomac Bina or of any facts likely to give rise to any proceedings which may materially 
affect the business or financial position of Glomac Bina.
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GLOMAC BERHAD
[Registration No. 198301015139 (110532-M)]

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT an Extraordinary General Meeting (“EGM”) of Glomac Berhad
(“Glomac” or the “Company”) will be held on a virtual basis at the broadcast venue at the Board Room,
Glomac Berhad, Level 15, Menara Glomac, Glomac Damansara, Jalan Damansara, 60000 Kuala 
Lumpur, Wilayah Persekutuan Kuala Lumpur through live streaming and online remote voting using 
remote participation and voting facilities via Securities Services e-Portal on Thursday, 22 June 2023 at
2:30 p.m. or any adjournment thereof, for the purpose of considering and if thought fit, passing with or 
without modifications the following resolution:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 

PROPOSED ACQUISITION OF THE REMAINING 49% EQUITY INTEREST IN GLOMAC BINA SDN.
BHD. (“GLOMAC BINA”) NOT OWNED BY GLOMAC BERHAD (“GLOMAC” OR THE “COMPANY”) 
FROM TAN SRI DATO’ MOHAMED MANSOR BIN FATEH DIN AND MOHD YASIN LOH BIN 
ABDULLAH FOR A TOTAL CASH CONSIDERATION OF RM16,252,854 (“PROPOSED 
ACQUISITION”)

“THAT, subject to and conditional upon the approvals of the relevant authorities and/or parties being 
obtained and fulfilment of the conditions precedent set out in the share sale agreement dated 12 April 
2023 entered into between Glomac and the Vendors as defined below (“SSA”), approval be and is 
hereby given for the Company to acquire 1,372,000 ordinary shares in Glomac Bina being the remaining 
49% equity interest in Glomac Bina from Tan Sri Dato’ Mohamed Mansor bin Fateh Din and Mohd Yasin 
Loh bin Abdullah (collectively referred to as “Vendors”) for a total cash consideration of RM16,252,854,
subject to the terms and conditions as set out in the SSA including any modifications, variations, 
amendments and/or additions thereto;

AND THAT the Board of Directors of the Company (“Board”) be and is hereby authorised and 
empowered to do all acts, deeds and such things and to execute, enter into, sign and deliver or cause
to be signed, executed or delivered on behalf of the Company, all necessary documents, agreements 
or arrangements to give effect and complete the Proposed Acquisition, including without limitation, with 
full powers to assent to or make any modifications, variations and/or amendments in any manner as 
may be required or imposed by the relevant authorities and/or parties, or as may be deemed necessary 
and/or expedient and/or appropriate by the Board in their absolute discretion and to take such steps as 
may be necessary or expedient to finalise, implement, give full effect and to complete the Proposed 
Acquisition.”

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

CHUA SIEW CHUAN (MAICSA 0777689) (SSM PC No: 201908002648)
CHIN MUN YEE (MAICSA 7019243) (SSM PC No: 201908002785)
Company Secretaries

Kuala Lumpur
30 May 2023
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GLOMAC BERHAD
[Registration No. 198301015139 (110532-M)]

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Registered Office:
Level 15, Menara Glomac

Glomac Damansara
Jalan Damansara

60000 Kuala Lumpur
Wilayah Persekutuan Kuala Lumpur

30 May 2023

Board of Directors 

Tan Sri Dato’ Mohamed Mansor bin Fateh Din (Group Executive Chairman)
Datuk Fong Loong Tuck (Group Executive Vice Chairman)
Datuk Seri Fateh Iskandar bin Tan Sri Dato’ Mohamed Mansor (Group Managing Director/Chief 
Executive Officer)
Dato’ Ikhwan Salim bin Dato’ Haji Sujak (Senior Independent Non-Executive Director)
Choo Shan (Independent Non-Executive Director)
Mohd Razlan bin Mohamed (Independent Non-Executive Director)

To: The shareholders of Glomac

Dear Sir/Madam,

PROPOSED ACQUISITION

1. INTRODUCTION

On 12 April 2023, the Board announced that Glomac had, on even date, entered into the SSA 
with the Vendors in relation to the Proposed Acquisition.

The Proposed Acquisition is deemed as a related party transaction pursuant to Paragraph 10.08 
of the Listing Requirements, in view of the interests of Interested Directors and Interested Major 
Shareholders as set out in Section 11, Part A of this Circular.

Accordingly, on 6 January 2023, MIDF Investment has been appointed as the Independent 
Adviser by the Board (save for the Interested Directors) to provide the non-interested Directors 
and non-interested shareholders with:

(i) an opinion as to whether the Proposed Acquisition is fair and reasonable so far as the 
non-interested Directors and non-interested shareholders are concerned and whether 
the Proposed Acquisition is to the detriment of the non-interested shareholders; and

(ii) a recommendation as to whether the non-interested shareholders should vote in favour 
of the Proposed Acquisition.

The details of the Proposed Acquisition are set out in Section 2, Part A of this Circular.
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GLOMAC BERHAD
[Registration No. 198301015139 (110532-M)]

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Registered Office:
Level 15, Menara Glomac

Glomac Damansara
Jalan Damansara

60000 Kuala Lumpur
Wilayah Persekutuan Kuala Lumpur

30 May 2023

Board of Directors 

Tan Sri Dato’ Mohamed Mansor bin Fateh Din (Group Executive Chairman)
Datuk Fong Loong Tuck (Group Executive Vice Chairman)
Datuk Seri Fateh Iskandar bin Tan Sri Dato’ Mohamed Mansor (Group Managing Director/Chief 
Executive Officer)
Dato’ Ikhwan Salim bin Dato’ Haji Sujak (Senior Independent Non-Executive Director)
Choo Shan (Independent Non-Executive Director)
Mohd Razlan bin Mohamed (Independent Non-Executive Director)

To: The shareholders of Glomac

Dear Sir/Madam,

PROPOSED ACQUISITION

1. INTRODUCTION

On 12 April 2023, the Board announced that Glomac had, on even date, entered into the SSA 
with the Vendors in relation to the Proposed Acquisition.

The Proposed Acquisition is deemed as a related party transaction pursuant to Paragraph 10.08 
of the Listing Requirements, in view of the interests of Interested Directors and Interested Major 
Shareholders as set out in Section 11, Part A of this Circular.

Accordingly, on 6 January 2023, MIDF Investment has been appointed as the Independent 
Adviser by the Board (save for the Interested Directors) to provide the non-interested Directors 
and non-interested shareholders with:

(i) an opinion as to whether the Proposed Acquisition is fair and reasonable so far as the 
non-interested Directors and non-interested shareholders are concerned and whether 
the Proposed Acquisition is to the detriment of the non-interested shareholders; and

(ii) a recommendation as to whether the non-interested shareholders should vote in favour 
of the Proposed Acquisition.

The details of the Proposed Acquisition are set out in Section 2, Part A of this Circular.



Notes:

1. The Broadcast Venue, which is the main venue of the EGM of the Company, is strictly for the purpose of complying with 
Section 327(2) of the Companies Act 2016 (“the Act”) and Clause 78 of the Company’s Constitution, which require the 
Chairman to be present at the main venue of the EGM of the Company. Accordingly, members, proxies and/or corporate 
representatives WILL NOT BE ALLOWED to be physically present at the Broadcast Venue on the day of the EGM of the 
Company. 

2. In respect of deposited securities, only members whose names appear in the Record of Depositors on 15 June 2023 (General 
Meeting Record of Depositors) shall be eligible to participate in the EGM of the Company or appoint proxy(ies) to participate 
and/or vote in his/her stead.

As guided by the Securities Commission Malaysia’s Guidance Note and Frequently Asked Questions on the Conduct of 
General Meetings for Listed Issuers and its subsequent amendments, the right to speak is not limited to verbal 
communication only but includes other modes of expression. Therefore, all shareholders, proxies and/or corporate 
representatives shall communicate with the main venue of the EGM of the Company via real-time submission of typed texts 
through a text box within Securities Services e-Portal’s (“SSeP”) platform during the live streaming of the EGM of the 
Company as the primary mode of communication. In the event of any technical glitch in this primary mode of communication, 
shareholders, proxies and/or corporate representatives may email their questions to eservices@sshsb.com.my during the 
EGM of the Company. The questions and/or remarks submitted by the shareholders, proxies and/or corporate 
representatives will be broadcasted and responded to by the Chairman/Board of Directors/relevant advisers during the 
Meeting. 

3. A member (including authorised nominee) entitled to participate and vote at the EGM of the Company shall be entitled to 
appoint one (1) or more proxy(ies) to participate, speak and vote in his/her stead. Where a member appoints more than one 
(1) proxy in relation to a meeting, the member shall specify the proportion of his/her shareholdings to be represented by each 
proxy, failing which the appointment shall be invalid.

4. A proxy may but does not need to be a member of the Company and a member may appoint any person to be his/her proxy 
without limitation. There shall be no restriction as to the qualification of the proxy. A proxy appointed to participate, speak 
and vote at the EGM of the Company shall have the same rights as the shareholder to speak at the EGM of the Company.

5. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or his/her attorney duly authorised 
in writing or if such appointor is a corporation, under its common seal or the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorised.

6. Where member exempt 
 which holds ordinary shares in the Company for multiple beneficial owners in one (1) securities account 

(“Omnibus Account”), there is no limit to the number of proxies which the exempt authorised nominee may appoint in 
respect of each Omnibus Account its holds.

7. Publication of Notice of EGM and Proxy Form on the corporate website

Pursuant to Section 320(2) of the Act, a copy of this Notice together with the Proxy Form are available at the corporate 
website of Glomac at https://www.glomac.com.my/shareholders-meeting/. 

8. Submission of Proxy Form in either hard copy form or electronic form

The appointment of proxy(ies) may now be made either in hard copy form or by electronic form and shall be deposited 
with the Company’s Poll Administrator namely, SS E Solutions Sdn. Bhd., either at the designated office as stated below 
or vide SSeP, not less than forty-eight (48) hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM of the Company or at 
any adjournment thereof: 

Mode of submission Designated address

Hard copy SS E Solutions Sdn. Bhd. 
Level 7, Menara Milenium, Jalan Damanlela, Pusat Bandar Damansara, Damansara 
Heights, 50490 Kuala Lumpur, Wilayah Persekutuan Kuala Lumpur

Electronic appointment SSeP at: https://sshsb.net.my/

9. Appointment of proxy and registration for remote participation and voting

The lodging of the Proxy Form will not preclude any shareholder from participating and voting remotely at the EGM of the 
Company should any shareholder subsequently wishes to do so, provided a notice of termination of proxy authority in 
writing is given to the Company and deposited with the Company’s Poll Administrator, SS E Solutions Sdn. Bhd. at Level 
7, Menara Milenium, Jalan Damanlela, Pusat Bandar Damansara, Damansara Heights, 50490 Kuala Lumpur, Wilayah 
Persekutuan Kuala Lumpur or via SSeP at https://sshsb.net.my/ not less than twenty-four (24) hours before the time 
stipulated for holding the EGM of the Company or at any adjournment thereof. The resolution set out in this Notice of 
Meeting is to be voted by poll. Should you wish to personally participate in the EGM of the Company remotely, please 
register electronically via SSeP at https://sshsb.net.my/ by the registration cut-off date and time. Please refer to the 
Administrative Details for the EGM for further details. 

The Administrative Details for the EGM is available for download at https://www.glomac.com.my/shareholders-meeting/. 



✄

GLOMAC BERHAD
[Registration No. 198301015139 (110532-M)]

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Number of Shares CDS Account No.

Contact No. Email address

PROXY FORM

*I/We
________________________________________________________________________________________

(FULL NAME IN BLOCK LETTERS)

NRIC/Passport/Registration/Company No. ______________________________________________________

of ______________________________________________________________________________________
                                                        (FULL ADDRESS)

being a member/members of Glomac Berhad (“the Company”), hereby appoint:

Full Name (In Block) NRIC/ Passport No. Proportion of 
Shareholdings

No. of 
Shares

%

Address Contact No.

*and/or

Full Name (In Block) NRIC/ Passport No. Proportion of 
Shareholdings

No. of 
Shares

%

Address Contact No.

*and/or the Chairman of the Meeting as *my/our proxy(ies) to attend and vote for *me/us and on *my/our behalf 
at the Extraordinary General Meeting (“EGM”) of the Company to be held on a virtual basis at the broadcast 
venue at the Board Room, Glomac Berhad, Level 15, Menara Glomac, Glomac Damansara, Jalan Damansara, 
60000 Kuala Lumpur, Wilayah Persekutuan Kuala Lumpur through live streaming and online remote voting using 
remote participation and voting facilities via Securities Services e-Portal on Thursday, 22 June 2023 at 2:30 p.m.
or any adjournment thereof.

My/Our proxy(ies) *is/are to vote as indicated below (if no indication is given *my/our proxy(ies) will vote or 
abstain from voting at *his/her/their discretion):
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To: The shareholders of Glomac

Dear Sir/Madam,
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with the Vendors in relation to the Proposed Acquisition.

The Proposed Acquisition is deemed as a related party transaction pursuant to Paragraph 10.08 
of the Listing Requirements, in view of the interests of Interested Directors and Interested Major 
Shareholders as set out in Section 11, Part A of this Circular.

Accordingly, on 6 January 2023, MIDF Investment has been appointed as the Independent 
Adviser by the Board (save for the Interested Directors) to provide the non-interested Directors 
and non-interested shareholders with:

(i) an opinion as to whether the Proposed Acquisition is fair and reasonable so far as the 
non-interested Directors and non-interested shareholders are concerned and whether 
the Proposed Acquisition is to the detriment of the non-interested shareholders; and

(ii) a recommendation as to whether the non-interested shareholders should vote in favour 
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The details of the Proposed Acquisition are set out in Section 2, Part A of this Circular.
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To: The shareholders of Glomac

Dear Sir/Madam,

PROPOSED ACQUISITION

1. INTRODUCTION

On 12 April 2023, the Board announced that Glomac had, on even date, entered into the SSA 
with the Vendors in relation to the Proposed Acquisition.

The Proposed Acquisition is deemed as a related party transaction pursuant to Paragraph 10.08 
of the Listing Requirements, in view of the interests of Interested Directors and Interested Major 
Shareholders as set out in Section 11, Part A of this Circular.

Accordingly, on 6 January 2023, MIDF Investment has been appointed as the Independent 
Adviser by the Board (save for the Interested Directors) to provide the non-interested Directors 
and non-interested shareholders with:

(i) an opinion as to whether the Proposed Acquisition is fair and reasonable so far as the 
non-interested Directors and non-interested shareholders are concerned and whether 
the Proposed Acquisition is to the detriment of the non-interested shareholders; and

(ii) a recommendation as to whether the non-interested shareholders should vote in favour 
of the Proposed Acquisition.

The details of the Proposed Acquisition are set out in Section 2, Part A of this Circular.
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RESOLUTION FOR AGAINST
Ordinary 
Resolution 

Proposed Acquisition 

* strike out whichever is not applicable. 
 
 
 

Dated this day of 2023          
          Signature/Seal

Notes:

1. The Broadcast Venue, which is the main venue of the EGM of the Company, is strictly for the purpose of complying with Section 
327(2) of the Companies Act 2016 (“the Act”) and Clause 78 of the Company’s Constitution, which require the Chairman to be 
present at the main venue of the EGM of the Company. Accordingly, members, proxies and/or corporate representatives WILL
NOT BE ALLOWED to be physically present at the Broadcast Venue on the day of the EGM of the Company. 

2. In respect of deposited securities, only members whose names appear in the Record of Depositors on 15 June 2023 (General 
Meeting Record of Depositors) shall be eligible to participate in the EGM of the Company or appoint proxy(ies) to participate
and/or vote in his/her stead.

As guided by the Securities Commission Malaysia’s Guidance Note and Frequently Asked Questions on the Conduct of General 
Meetings for Listed Issuers and its subsequent amendments, the right to speak is not limited to verbal communication only but
includes other modes of expression. Therefore, all shareholders, proxies and/or corporate representatives shall communicate 
with the main venue of the EGM of the Company via real-time submission of typed texts through a text box within Securities 
Services e-Portal’s (“SSeP”) platform during the live streaming of the EGM of the Company as the primary mode of 
communication. In the event of any technical glitch in this primary mode of communication, shareholders, proxies and/or 
corporate representatives may email their questions to eservices@sshsb.com.my during the EGM of the Company. The 
questions and/or remarks submitted by the shareholders, proxies and/or corporate representatives will be broadcasted and 
responded to by the Chairman/Board of Directors/relevant advisers during the Meeting. 

3. A member (including authorised nominee) entitled to participate and vote at the EGM of the Company shall be entitled to appoint 
one (1) or more proxy(ies) to participate, speak and vote in his/her stead. Where a member appoints more than one (1) proxy in 
relation to a meeting, the member shall specify the proportion of his/her shareholdings to be represented by each proxy, failing 
which the appointment shall be invalid.

4. A proxy may but does not need to be a member of the Company and a member may appoint any person to be his/her proxy 
without limitation. There shall be no restriction as to the qualification of the proxy. A proxy appointed to participate, speak and 
vote at the EGM of the Company shall have the same rights as the shareholder to speak at the EGM of the Company.

5. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or his/her attorney duly authorised in 
writing or if such appointor is a corporation, under its common seal or the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorised.

6. Where member exempt 
 which holds ordinary shares in the Company for multiple beneficial owners in one (1) securities account (“Omnibus 

Account”), there is no limit to the number of proxies which the exempt authorised nominee may appoint in respect of each 
Omnibus Account its holds.
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✄

7. Publication of Notice of EGM and Proxy Form on the corporate website

Pursuant to Section 320(2) of the Act, a copy of this Notice together with the Proxy Form are available at the corporate 
website of Glomac at https://www.glomac.com.my/shareholders-meeting/. 

8. Submission of Proxy Form in either hard copy form or electronic form

The appointment of proxy(ies) may now be made either in hard copy form or by electronic form and deposited with the 
Company’s Poll Administrator namely, SS E Solutions Sdn. Bhd., either at the designated office as stated below or vide SSeP, 
not less than forty-eight (48) hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM of the Company or at any adjournment 
thereof: 

Mode of submission Designated address

Hard copy SS E Solutions Sdn. Bhd. 
Level 7, Menara Milenium, Jalan Damanlela, Pusat Bandar Damansara, Damansara 
Heights, 50490 Kuala Lumpur, Wilayah Persekutuan Kuala Lumpur

Electronic appointment SSeP at: https://sshsb.net.my/

9. Appointment of proxy and registration for remote participation and voting

The lodging of the Proxy Form will not preclude any shareholder from participating and voting remotely at the EGM of the 
Company should any shareholder subsequently wishes to do so, provided a notice of termination of proxy authority in writing 
is given to the Company and deposited with the Company’s Poll Administrator, SS E Solutions Sdn. Bhd. at Level 7, Menara 
Milenium, Jalan Damanlela, Pusat Bandar Damansara, Damansara Heights, 50490 Kuala Lumpur, Wilayah Persekutuan 
Kuala Lumpur or via SSeP at https://sshsb.net.my/ not less than twenty-four (24) hours before the time stipulated for holding 
the EGM of the Company or at any adjournment thereof. The resolution set out in this Notice of Meeting is to be voted by 
poll. Should you wish to personally participate in the EGM of the Company remotely, please register electronically via SSeP 
at https://sshsb.net.my/ by the registration cut-off date and time. Please refer to the Administrative Details for the EGM for 
further details. 

The Administrative Details for the EGM is available for download at https://www.glomac.com.my/shareholders-meeting/. 
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